
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy 

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Monday, 3 March 2025 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. A. Smith (0116 305 2583) 

Email: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 

Membership 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 

 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 
2025.  

 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  

  

Question Time.  

 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 
 

 

4.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 

36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Peer Review of Pathway for Adulthood.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 11 - 42) 

9.  
  

Leicestershire County Council Adult Social 
Care Regulated Services.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

10.  
  

Leicestershire Adult Learning Service Ofsted 
Inspection Findings.  

 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 49 - 66) 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Adults and Communites OSC is scheduled 
to take place on 2 June 2025. 

 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

 

 



 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy 

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 

questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  

 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 

focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 20 January 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 

Fiona Barber – Healthwatch Leicester and Healthwatch Leicestershire 
 

41. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

42. Question.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

43. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
45. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
46. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

 
47. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

48. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 - 2028/29.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 

Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2025/26 to 
2028/29 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and 
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 

minutes. 
 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs. C. M. Radford, Cabinet Lead Member to the meeting for 
the item. 
 

Arising from Discussion, the following points were made: 
 

Proposed Revenue Budget, Other Changes and Transfers 
 
Growth 

 
i. The current negative growth position of -£1.8million for 2025/26 was an unusual 

position to be in. However, this had been due to the substantial increase in the 

number of people approaching the Department for services in 2023/24, and the 
increase in size, scale and cost of care packages, which had resulted in the Council 

having to put in substantial additional growth for 2024/25. Over the past 12 months, 
the Department had contained that growth to manage costs, and had successfully 
negated the requirement for further growth for the current financial year. The Director 

highlighted, however, that whilst the Department would continue to work towards 
containing costs, the position was dynamic and could change over the next year. 

 
ii. Members noted that with an increase in the number of people using services, it was 

expected that there would be an increase in income as people contributed to their 

cost of care, and income from the NHS to support people in receipt of services, which 
could be balanced against the overall growth figures. 

 
iii. Members queried the older people demand budget and how modelling had resulted in 

a projected budget of £2million for the 2025/26 rising to £15million for 2028/29. The 

Director explained that modelling was based on information held at a point in time, 
and by using national models (Office of National Stat
[...]
 speed up the throughput of people being treated in 

the NHS, members queried what impact this would have on adult social care services, 
for example, in undertaking assessments for people requiring onward care, or 

supporting people in their own homes. It was noted that regular conversations were 
being had with the NHS at a strategic level, particularly around the flow of people 
through the urgent and emergency care system, and how to improve outcomes for 

people to ensure they were receiving the right service on discharge. It was further 
noted that the city and county had the highest number of people in receipt of social 

care services across the East Midlands where the route of access was hospital which 
was managed as a system. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report regarding the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2025/26 to 
2028/29 and the information now provided be noted; 
 

b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 27 January 2025. 

 
49. National Performance Benchmarking 2023/24 and Performance Report 2024/25 - 

Position at November 2024.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Adults 

and Communities, which highlighted the comparative performance position in 2023/24 
through national benchmarking and presented an update on the Adults and Communities 
Department’s performance at the end of November 2024. A copy of the report marked 

‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 

8



 
 

 

 

Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. A representative from Healthwatch questioned whether the low admission 

numbers into care facilities in Leicestershire were due to people having better 
health outcomes by remaining at home, and not needing as much hospital 

intervention as those in care. The Director reported a slight increase of 
approximately 2% in the number of contacts made to the authority from hospitals, 
but with the support of the Reablement Service approximately 90% of people 

receiving assistance had not required ongoing services after. It was noted that 
people in care homes would, by their very nature, have higher levels of ill health, 

disability and frailty and, therefore, were more likely to require additional health 
services. 

 

ii. There were very specific services in place across health and social care to support 
people who lived in care homes, for example, additional medical services, 

additional nursing services and different ambulance protocols, to prevent the need 
for them to be admitted into hospital unless absolutely necessary, but inevitably 
because of their health conditions they were more likely to require health services. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the National Performance Benchmarking 2023/24 and Performance Report 2024/25, 
position at November 2024, be noted. 

 
50. Care Quality Commission Assessment of Local Authorities.  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide a summary of the latest position and process for the 

Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of the County Council’s adult social care 
service following receipt of the CQC assessment site visit notification on 2 December 
2024. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
The timeline for the CQC’s assessment report findings and feedback would be dependent 

on its moderation programme and would take into account the reporting restrictions in 
place during any pre-election period. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of the County 
Council’s adult social care service be noted. 
 

51. Date of next meeting.  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 3 March 2025 at 
2.00pm. 
 

 
2.00pm to 3.27pm CHAIRMAN 

20 January 2025 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3 MARCH 2025 

PEER REVIEW OF PATHWAY FOR ADULTHOOD 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the actions 
taken following the recommendations from the Peer Review on the effectiveness of 
the current pathway to adulthood, with a focus on the Young Adult Disabilities (YAD) 

Team which is within the Adults and Communities Department. 
 

2. The Peer Review took place in May 2024 by a team led by Andy Smith, Strategic 
Director of People Services at Derby City Council.  The findings containing 
recommendations for improvement are presented as appendices to this report. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

3. The focus of the Peer Review links with the Council’s Preparing for Adulthood (PFA) 
Strategy and Whole Life Disability Strategy. 

 
4. A wider corporate review of PFA services - Corporate Preparation for Adulthood 

Review (CPfAR) - is underway and is relevant to some of the recommendations 

taken from the review.  The CPfAR is due to complete in the autumn of 2025. 
 

5. PFA is now a key theme within the Local Authority Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
assurance regime.  The CQC will consider the effectiveness of the pathways young 
people take as they move from children’s services to adult social care services. 

 
Background 

 
6. Peer Reviews are an important part of sector-led improvement activity in the East 

Midlands and this is one of 10 such reviews being carried out in the East Midlands 

over a two-year cycle.  The Peer Review process is designed to support the Council's 
performance by identifying its areas of strength and areas for development.  The 

framework for this round of reviews focused on: 
 

• What is working well? 

• What does not work as well and why? 

• What areas for improvement are you prioritising and why? 

 

11 Agenda Item 8



 

7. It is also widely recognis
[...]
he views and experiences of 

a wide range of professionals from the Department’s Adult Social Care teams, 
Children and Family Services, and key Health partner representatives.  Meetings 
were also held to seek the views of young people and parent carers to understand 

their experience of the service provided. 
 

Update of Actions  
 
14. Below is an update on the actions following the recommendations from the Peer 

Review Team: 
 

a) Whilst the managers from the YAD and Disabled Children’s Service, 
managed within the Children and Family Services Department, meet on a 
regular basis and have strong working relationships, the review identified 

opportunities to bring together the front-line workers to share training and 
practice.  Further opportunities to strengthen the relationship between YAD 

and the Special Educational Needs and Disability Team (SEND) managed 
within Children and Family Services were also identified. 

12



 

 

• The YAD Team now has monthly meetings with managers from the Children’s 
Leaving Care Team and managers from the Special Education Needs service 

(SEN) within Children and Family Services. 

• Quarterly meetings are in place with Independent Reviewing Officers who 

support Care Leavers post 18. 

• The YAD Team are looking at a joint training event in April 2025 with the 

Disabled Children’s Service to share learning, examples of excellent practice 
and to strengthen relationships between front line workers. 

 

 The impact of these meetings has proved very positive, in that it provides an 
opportunity to discuss well in advance young people who are transitioning to 

adult social care services and secondly they have served to strengthen 
partnership working. 

 

b) The Peer Review considered that the pathway for young people who do not 
have an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) was less clearly defined 

and this was identified as an area for future development.  Families told the 
Review Team they did not feel informed about what to expect if the YAD 
Team was not involved and gave an impression of service that is not 

equitable for all where an EHCP is not in place. 
 

After some consideration it was deemed that this action be transferred to the 
CPfAR for progression as it will enable defining of all the pathways for Children 
and Family Services as part of the wider strategy for PFA. 

 
c) The prioritisation tool is not always accurate in determining the level of need 

a young person may have. During the case audit several young people had 
been rated as ‘medium’, but went on to require a significant intervention 
from the team. 

 
This action has been transferred to the CPfAR. Given the Peer Review feedback, 

it was imperative to consider immediate action and a business case for change 
has been developed with a clear recommendation. The business case is seeking 
to request the piloting of an alternative method for identifying young people who 

may require adult social care support. 
 

d) The case audits also highlighted that pre-assessments and the ‘My Journey 
to Adulthood Plans’ were not always being completed and care and support 
assessments often need to be updated before a young person turned 18. 

There is an opportunity to look at better ways of capturing the information 
required whilst continuing to meet statutory requirements. 

 
The Strengths Based model “3 Conversations” has now been implemented within 
the service. 3 Conversations is a way of working, which focuses on the person, 

their strengths, skills, and promoting their independence. It recognises that people 
are the experts in their own care.  Central to the approach there are three distinct 

conversations: 
 

• Conversation 1: Listen and connect.  This is about listening hard to people 

and their families to understand what is important, and working with them to 

13



 

make connections and build relationships in order to help them get on with their 
life independently. 

• Conversa
[...]
 with partners to deliver high quality services for children and young people.” 
 

18. The following highlights workstreams for the project are underway and progress is 

being reported to the PFA Board. 
 

14



 

 
 
19.  Process mapping for the YAD Team has been completed and is now underway with 

the Disabled Children’s Service. 

 
20.  The timeline for completion and implementation of any recommendations from the 

CPfAR is expected to be in the autumn of 2025. 
 
Consultation 

 
21. A number of workshops took place on 13 and 14 May 2024 facilitated by the Peer 

Review Team and were held for staff from the Adults and Communities and Children 
and Family Services as well as for external participants including: 
 

• Young people experiencing or have experienced transition. 

• Parents and carers who have young people transitioning or transitioned. 

• Health colleagues from Children’s and Adults services. 

• External and third sector providers. 

 
22.  The workshop for parent/carers was advertised by the Leicestershire SEND Hub. 

23. Further consultation with young people and parent carers is planned within the 

CPfAR. 

Resource Implications 
 
24. The delivery of the action plan has been achieved within existing departmental 

resources. 
 

Conclusions 
 
25. The recommendations from the Peer Review Team have been progressed and 

outlined in an action plan that built on identified strengths and included specific 

15



 

actions to address the areas for development with the aim of improving the 
experience of young people moving into adult social care services. 

 

26. The action plan has been completed with remaining actions being progressed as part 
of the CPfAR. 

 
27. The Committee is asked to note the progress on the recommendations from the Peer 

Review. 

 
Background Papers 

 

• Preparing for Adulthood Strategy - 
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2019/2/1/Preparing-for-adulthood-strategy.pdf 

• The Wh
[...]
S 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the 
progress and implementation of the action plan relating to Melton Short Breaks, the 
Department’s in-house respite provision which is regulated and inspected by the 

Care Quality Commission (CQC). 
 

2. The Committee requested an update report offering assurance of progress made in 
respect of the action plan at its meeting in September 2024. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

3.  Services highlighted in this report contribute to both the County Council’s Strategic 
Plan and Adults and Communities Department 2020-2024 ‘Delivering Wellbeing and 
Opportunity in Leicestershire’ Strategy, with associated Medium Term Financial 

Strategy savings targets. 
 

4.  On 2 September 2024, the Committee received a report outlining the County 
Council’s Regulated Direct Service Provisions with an overview of all regulated 
activity and performance. 

 
5.  The above report detailed the most recent assessment completed by CQC in 

November 2023 for Melton Short Breaks that rated the service as “Requires 
improvement”.  An overview of an associated action plan was provided detailing 
actions being delivered to ensure future compliance. 

 
In-House Regulated Services 

 
6. The Council directly provides the following adult social care services which are all 

registered and regulated by the CQC: 

 

• Melton Short Breaks, Melton Mowbray; 

• Melton Supported Living, Melton Mowbray; 

• The Trees Short Breaks, Hinckley; 

• Carlton Drive Short Breaks, Wigston; 

• Waterlees Court Supported Living, Wigston; 

• Smith Crescent Supported Living, Coalville; 

• Leicestershire Shared Lives Scheme; 

• Homecare Assessment and Reablement Team (HART). 

43 Agenda Item 9



 
Short Breaks Services 
 

7. The Council directly manages and delivers overnight respite/short breaks and 
supported living services in the County for adults with autism and profound and 

m
[...]
DULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3 MARCH 2025 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE ADULT LEARNING SERVICE 
OFSTED INSPECTION FINDINGS 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1 The purpose of this report is to share the findings from the inspection of 

Leicestershire’s Adult Learning Service (LALS) conducted by Ofsted from 14 to 17 

January 2025.  The findings are attached as Appendix A to this report. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2 Further Education providers in England, including local authority delivered services, 

are subject to Ofsted regulation under Section 8 of the Education and Inspections Act 
2006. 
 

3 The Education Inspection Framework (EIF) details how Ofsted inspects maintained 
schools, academies, non-association independent schools, further education and 

skills provision and registered early years settings in England. The EIF includes the 
principles that apply to inspection, and the main judgements that inspectors make 
when carrying out inspections. 

 
4 The LALS was graded ‘Good’ for Overall Effectiveness from the previous inspection 

undertaken in 2018. 
 
5 On 5 June 2023, the Committee reviewed the Accountability Statement mandated by 

the Department for Education. 
 

6 On 3 June 2024 the Committee considered a report on the closure of the Transitions 
Learning Programme (provision for young people with disabilities then provided by 
LALS).  On 21 June 2024 the Cabinet approved the closure of the Transitions 

Learning Programme at the end of the academic year.  
 

7 The Committee receives LALS learner participation and achievement data via the 
Department’s quarterly performance report. On 20 January 2025 the Committee 
considered the latest performance data, as at the end of November 2024. 

 
 

 
 

49 Agenda Item 10



 

Background 
 

8 LALS receives external grant funding of approximately £4m per annum from the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) for th
[...]
Review and further develop the effectiveness 
of high level quality assurance processes 

and working practices to ensure they identify 
areas for improvement and drive quality 

improvement. 
 
Review and further standardise quality 

assurance processes at curriculum level. 
 

Provide training for managers and co-
ordinators on how to conduct professional 
dialogue / coaching conversations / 

performance capability procedure. 
 

Provide opportunities for good practice 
sharing on implementing quality assurance 
and performance management measures. 

Senior Manager 
for Standards and 

Quality 
Improvement,  

Senior Manager 
for Skills, 
Programme 

Managers 

 

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2025.
	8 Peer Review of Pathway for Adulthood.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Slide 1: Leicestershire   Review 
	Slide 2: Key Line Of Enquiry  
	Slide 3: Case audit Working   
	Slide 4: Case audit – Areas for development    
	Slide 5: Team to Team  – Working Well   
	Slide 6: Team To Team  – Areas for development    
	Slide 7: Working well within the YAD   
	Slide 8: Working well within the YAD   
	Slide 9: Not working as well Yad 
	Slide 10: Working Well – other pathways 
	Slide 11: Not working as well- general 
	Slide 12: Not working as well- Other pathways 
	Slide 13: Refection's on Key Line Of Enquiry  
	Slide 14: Areas of focus from Case and team to team
	Slide 15: Recommendations areas for Improvement  
	Slide 16: Questions and reflections   


	9 Leicestershire County Council Adult Social Care Regulated Services.
	10 Leicestershire Adult Learning Service Ofsted Inspection Findings.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 3 March 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

 

 
In attendance 
 

Mrs C. Radford CC – Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mr. T. Parton CC – Cabinet Support Member 

Fiona Barber – Healthwatch Leicester and Healthwatch Leicestershire  
 

52. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

53. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

54. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

55. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
56. Declarations of interest.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

57. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

 



 
 

 

2 

58. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 

 
59. Peer Review of Pathway for Adulthood.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, which 
provided an update on the actions taken following the recommendations from the Peer 

Review on the effectiveness of the current pathway to adulthood, with a focus on the 
Young Adult Disabilities (YAD) Team within the Adults and Communities Department. A 

copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. Following the wider corporate review of Preparing for Adulthood (PFA) services 

which was due to complete in the Autumn of 2025, a further update report would 
be provided to the Committee in the Autumn. 

 

ii. The YAD Team now had a very strong working relationship with children’s social 
care service and SEND colleagues, with regular meetings and clear dialogue 
regarding the young people preparing for adulthood much earlier in the process. 

 
iii. Members noted as an area for future development was the pathway for young 

people who did not have an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP), and that 
the action would be included as part of update reports on the forward plan for 
future meetings. 

 
iv. A representative from Healthwatch suggested any delay in identifying young 

peoples’ needs had impact on young people, and asked when the piloting of an 
alternative method for identifying young people who might require adult social care 
support would be in place. The Director reported that once the already designed 

business case for change had been agreed with children’s services in terms of 
identifying people with a particular criterion, it would be piloted for twelve months, 

fine-tuned, then implemented at speed. 
 

v. A Member questioned how many people were moving through the various 

pathways to transition through to adulthood, with varying needs and criteria, for 
example, those with an EHCP and those that did not. Also questioned was the fall-

away rate from the strengths-based model “3 Conversations”. The Director 
explained the current active caseload within the YAD was approximately 350 
people. For those people that did not have an EHCP, they would still be offered 

transitional support, but their primary need tended to be in relation to their mental 
health and would go through the operational commissioning mental health team 

for support.  
 
vi. Members noted the number of people with an EHCP was rising year upon year,. 

Part of the work on the corporate PFA review was to ensure that they received the 
right service when they reached adulthood. 

 
RESOLVED:  
  



 
 

 

3 

a. That the report on the Peer Review of Pathway for Adulthood and progress on the 

recommendations from the Peer Review be noted.  
b. That the Director be requested to provide information to Members on the numbers 

of people presenting to the County Council requiring transitional support.  

c. That the Director be requested to provide an update to the Committee, to be 
timetabled for the Autumn, on how the points raised in the report were being 

addressed and for the Chairman and Spokespersons of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be invited to attend for that discussion.  

 

60. Leicestershire County Council Adult Social Care Regulated Services.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which, 
following a request by the Committee for an update report, provided an update on the 
progress and implementation of the action plan relating to Melton Short Breaks, the 

Department’s in-house respite provision which was regulated and inspected the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 

these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. Members were reassured that work around the four identified actions to address 

the issues raised by the previous CQC inspection of Melton Short Breaks was 

noted as best practice and was being taken across all other short break providers. 
 

ii. In response to a Member’s question on whether the operational capacity of the 
short breaks services was affected by the staffing shortage, it was reported that 
operational capacity, usage of facilities and work to ensure there was a full 

complement of staff was being picked up as part of the review of short breaks 
which was already underway. The Director undertook to provide an update report 

to a future meeting of the Committee following the review.  
 

iii. The Director explained that staffing levels varied across the short breaks service, 

with Melton in the mid-range at around 50-60%. Part of the review would look at 
cost differentials between commissioning the service from external markets rather 

than providing in-house, and would look at opportunities to increase occupancy 
and income by selling the service to others, for example, having beds available for 
other authorities. 

 
iv. A representative from Healthwatch noted that feedback around the short breaks 

service was positive which showed that implemented training was having an 
impact. It was questioned how live feedback from people using the service could 
be collected on an ongoing basis to address any issues when they arose. Officers 

confirmed that after every stay there would be conversation with the parent or 
carer for the person that had accessed the service, but also to provide information 

on how the short break had gone for the person using the service. It was further 
noted that Melton had a user group which met periodically to review recent stays, 
and to discuss compliments and complaints. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the report on Leicestershire County Council Adult Social Care Regulated 

Services be noted. 

 



 
 

 

4 

b) That the Director be requested to bring a report to a future meeting of the 

Committee following the review of the short breaks service. 
 

61. Leicestershire Adult Learning Service Ofsted Inspection Findings.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 

provided information on the findings of an Ofsted inspection of Leicestershire’s Adult 
Learning Services (LALS) conducted from 14 to 17 January 2025. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 

 
i. A representative from Healthwatch questioned if, with over 7,000 students across 

the venues, courses were full to capacity. The Director reported that the number of 

enrolments had increased since the Covid-19 pandemic, and but there were still 
spaces available on the programme. The programme for 2025/26 was being 

developed with broadened opportunities where possible, for example, within the 
adult learning strategy and the departmental strategy and collaboration around 
apprenticeships to promote working within health and social care.  

 
ii. Members commented that there was potential for the service to be an agent of 

change for the workforce to equip people of all ages to acquire new skills and 

move back into the workforce, and to enable small to medium sized employers 
who were unable to provide their own training to recruit to posts. 

 
iii. Members congratulated the service on its ‘good’ Ofsted rating which was positive 

and was seen as a stamp of quality that Leicestershire County Council was 

providing for learners who were engaged.  The Lead Member for Adults and 
Communities, Mrs Radford, also passed on her thanks to Adult Learning Services 

for their work. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the Leicestershire Adult Learning Service Ofsted Inspection Findings 

and the proposed actions to monitor improvement be noted. 
62. Date of next meeting.  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 2 June  2025, at 
2.00pm. 

 
 

2.00 to 2.58pm CHAIRMAN 

03 March 2025 
 


